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Lot 794:  Chine de Commande, 18th century
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6
A large polychrome porcelain Meiping vase, 
decorated with peacocks, birds and flowers. 
The base with bats and top with dragons. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. H. 57 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991. 

粉彩 孔雀花鸟纹梅瓶
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
高: 57 cm
  
出处：1991年购于香港 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

8
A celadon and underglaze red porcelain vase, 
decorated with flowers. The handles in the 
shape of deer heads. Marked with seal mark. 
China, Jingdezhen, 20th century. H. 26 cm. 

Provenance: bought at the China Canton Fair, 
China, 1978. 

釉里红鹿耳尊
底款：景德镇制
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高: 26 cm 

出处：购于1978年中国广东博览会 

€ 2.000 - 3.000

10
A polychrome porcelain Meiping vase, 
decorated with birds in a tree. Marked with seal 
mark Kangxi. China, 20th century. H. 58,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

粉彩 花鸟纹梅瓶
底款: 大清康熙年制
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
高: 58,5 cm  

出处：1991年购于香港

€ 800 - 1.000

A SELECTION OF HIGHLIGHTS 
(page 3 - 13)

tuesday   26 March 2019, 1.30 pm

 Lot 1- 219

Provenance

A Dutch private collection of Chinese porcelain, acquired in the period 1970-1999, 
in Hong Kong and China, as well as with Christie’s and Sotheby’s. 

Several pieces were exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology 
during the period 1977-1995. The former curator Mr. Gan Tjiang-Tek included 

several of these objects in his lectures.

出处：

荷兰私人收藏的中国瓷器。于1970 - 1999
年期间在香港和中国，以及佳士得和苏富比拍卖行收购的。

其中的几件藏品在1977 - 1995
年期间展出并借给莱顿民族博物馆。 

前馆长颜昌德先生在他的演讲里曾借鉴过几件展品。
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17
A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with 
flowers. Marked with seal mark Li Ling. 
China, 20th century. H. 30 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1976.

醴陵釉下万花纹天球瓶
底款: 湖南醴陵
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高: 30 cm

出处：购于1976年
€ 1.000 - 2.000

52
A square blue and white porcelain cong vase, 
decorated with figures. Marked with seal mark 
Qianlong. China, 20th century. H. 29 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1978.

青花 八仙人物图琮式瓶
底款：大清乾隆年制
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
高: 29 cm  
  
出处：购于1978年

€ 1.000 - 1.500

55
A blue and white porcelain vase, decorated 
with a mountainous landscape and characters. 
Marked with seal mark Shan Dong Bo Shan. 
China, 20th century. H. 54 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1978. 

青花 山水人物纹灯笼瓶
底款: 中国山东博山
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高：54 cm

出处：购于1978年

€ 500 - 1.000

56
A blue and white porcelain vase, decorated 
with birds and flowers in the style of Wang Bu. 
Marked with seal mark Shandong Bo Shan. 
China, 20th century. H. 52 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1978. 

青花 花鸟纹灯笼瓶, “ 王步 “风格
底款:中国山东博山
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高：52 cm

出处：购于1978年

€ 500 - 1.000

57
A blue and white porcelain vase, decorated 
with a mountainous landscape with houses. 
Marked with seal mark Shandong Bo Shan. 
China, 20th century. H. 52 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1978.

青花 山水纹灯笼瓶
底款: 中国山东博山
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高：52 cm

出处：购于1978年
€ 500 - 1.000

58
A blue and white porcelain vase, decorated 
with a mountainous landscape with figures and 
waterfalls. Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 53 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1978.

青花 山水人物纹灯笼瓶
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高：53 cm

出处：购于1978年
€ 500 - 1.000
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59
A large blue and white porcelain vase with 
gilded rim, decorated with a tiger on a rock 
and characters. Made in 1980. Unmarked. 
China. H. 57,5 cm. 

青花 灯笼瓶 “ 猛虎下山 ”
制作年代：中国 1980年
高：57,5 cm

€ 1.000 - 2.000

86
A pair of polychrome porcelain vases, 
decorated with figures in a garden and a 
poem. Signed Cao Zhi You and Hu Yue 
Huang. Made in 1990. Marked with seal mark 
Qianlong. China, 20th century. H. 60 cm. 

粉彩 笔筒 “ 十八学士 ” 一对
底款：大清乾隆年制
署名：曹致友 胡越黄
制作年代：中国 1990年
高：60 cm

€ 800 - 1.000

124
A round blue and white porcelain brush pot 
on wooden base, decorated with buildings 
in a river landscape. Unmarked. China, 19th 
century. H. excl. base 15 cm. Diam. 20,5 cm.  

Provenance: bought at Christie’s Amsterdam, 
1989.

青花 山水人物纹笔筒 （带木质底座）
制作年代: 中国 19世纪
高(不含底座): 15 cm   
直径:约 20,5 cm 

出处:1989年购于阿姆斯特丹”佳士得”拍卖行

€ 2.000 - 3.000

132
A polychrome porcelain deep dish, the front 
decorated with bamboo in white on a coral red 
fond. The back with floral decor. Marked with 
6-character mark Guangxu. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 19,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1978.

粉彩 珊瑚红竹纹盘
底款: 大清光绪年制
制作年代：中国 20世纪
直径: 约 19,5 cm

出处：购于1978年
€ 200 - 300

137
A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated with 
three ladies in a boat. Marked with seal mark 
Yongzheng, surrounded by flowers. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 18,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought at Christie’s, 1987. 

粉彩 美人泛舟图瓷盘
底款: 雍正年制
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
直径: 约 18,5 cm

出处：购于1987年”佳士得”拍卖行

€ 300 - 400

139
Lot of six polychrome porcelain dishes, 
decorated with figures and a mountainous 
landscape. Marked with seal mark Ya Wan Zhen 
Cang. China, 20th century. Diam. 21,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong.

粉彩 人物故事图瓷盘 （一组六个）
底款: 雅玩珍藏
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
直径: 约 21,5 cm

出处：购于香港

€ 1.000 - 2.000 Part lot (6)

Front Back
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153
A polychrome porcelain plaque in wooden 
frame, depicting Mao Zedong, flags and 
dancers. China, 20th century. 
Dim. plaque 32,5 x 53,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991. 

粉彩 文革题材瓷板画
署名：”  第一革命领导小组 追穷寇纵队敬献 “
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
尺寸（不含木框架）高: 32,5 cm   长: 53,5 cm

出处：1991年购于香港
€ 500 - 600

154
A black and white porcelain plaque in wooden 
frame, depicting Zhou Enlai, the first prime 
minister of China. China, 20th century. 
Dim. plaque 30,5 x 51,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991. 

人物瓷板 “ 周恩来    (1898 - 1976)   “
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
尺寸（不含木框架）高: 30,5 cm   长: 51.5 cm

出处：1991年购于香港

€ 800 - 1.000

156
A polychrome porcelain plaque in wooden 
frame, depicting a lady under a tree, birds and 
characters. Made in 1990 by Li Wen Yue. China, 
20th century. Dim. plaque 56,5 x 31,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

粉彩 美人图瓷板
制作年代: 中国 1990年
署名：李文躍（1959年 -- 至今）“  中国工艺美术
大师、景德镇陶瓷学院硕士生导师。现任江西陶
瓷工艺美术职业技术学院副院长 ”
尺寸(不含木框架):
高: 56,5 cm   
长: 31,5 cm

出处：1991年购于香港
€ 1.000 - 1.500

157
Lot of four polychrome porcelain plaques in wooden frames, depicting a bird, 
flowers and characters. Made in 1986. China. Dim. plaque 75,5 x 21,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991. 

粉彩 花鸟瓷板 （一组四件）
制作年代:  中国 1986年
尺寸(不含木框架):
高: 75,5 cm   
长:  21,5 cm

出处：1991年购于香港   
€ 3.000 - 4.000

143
A pair of polychrome porcelain dishes, decorated with a lady and little boy with books in a garden. 
Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 31,5 cm. 		  Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

粉彩 仕女教子纹盘 （一对）
制作年代：中国 20世纪
直径: 约 31,5 cm				    出处：1991年购于香港		  € 600 - 800
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158
A polychrome porcelain plaque in wooden 
frame, depicting Zhu De (1886 - 1976). Made 
by Zhu Xing Wu. Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. Dim. plaque 60,5 x 36 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991. 

粉彩 人物瓷板画 “ 朱德    (1886 - 1976) “
印章： 朱省吴
制作年代：中国 20世纪
尺寸(不含木框架):
高: 60,5 cm   
长: 36 cm

出处：1991年购于香港

€ 800 - 1.000

159
A polychrome porcelain plaque in wooden 
frame, depicting a mountainous landscape and 
characters. Made by Fu Jun. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. 
Dim. plaque 55 x 31,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991. 

粉彩 山水人物瓷板
印章: “ 傅駿 “
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
尺寸(不含木框架):
高: 55 cm 
长: 31,5 cm

出处：1991年购于香港

€ 1.000 - 1.500

182
A large polychrome porcelain sculpture, 
depicting a warrior with spear on a horse. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. H. 42,5 cm. 
L. ca. 32 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1991.

粉彩 人物雕塑 “ 花木兰 “
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高: 42,5 cm   
长:  约 32 cm

出处：购于1991年
€ 300 - 500

184
A polychrome porcelain sculpture on wooden 
base, depicting a peach tree, a bat and a 
lingzhi. Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 34,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1976.

青花釉里红瓷摆件 “  仙芝祝寿 “
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高：34,5 cm

出处：1976年购于香港
€ 1.000 - 1.500

185
A celadon glazed Yixing sculpture, depicting 
a man showing flowers to a child. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 19 cm

宜兴 青瓷人像 “ 李时珍尝百草 “
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高：19 cm

€ 300 - 500

191
A white and gray porcelain sculpture of the 
poet Tao Yuan Ming. After a design of Liu 
Yuan Chang. Made in 1988. Marked with blind 
stamp. China. H. 40 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong. With 
sticker Jingdezhen Special Arts Jiangxi 
Ceramics Corporation no. 48. 

人物雕塑瓷 : “ 陶渊明 “
设计者 ：刘远长 （1939年 － 至今）
制作年代：中国 1988 年
高: 40 cm    

出处：购于香港

€ 500 - 600
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192
A polychrome porcelain sculpture, depicting 
a lady with sword. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 44,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1978. 

粉彩 人物瓷像 “ 文成公主 “
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
高: 44,5 cm

出处：购于1978年

€ 500 - 600

193
A large polychrome lacquer sculpture, 
modeled and colored after a Tang-horse. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 50 cm. L. 64 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1978.

福建漆雕像 “ 唐马 “
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
高: 50 cm   
长:  64 cm

出处：购于1978年

€ 500 - 1.000

195
A large biscuit porcelain sculpture of Mao 
Zedong. Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 68 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

人物雕像 “ 毛泽东（1893 - 1976）”
制作年代:   中国 20世纪
高: 68 cm   
 
出处：1991年购于香港

€ 800 - 1.000

203
A polychrome porcelain sculpture, depicting a 
woman and boy with flowers. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. H. 28 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1978

粉彩 人物雕塑 “ 何仙姑 蓝采和 “
印章:   “   福建会馆 “
制作年代：中国 20世纪
高：28 cm

出处：1978年购于香港

€ 500 - 600

212
A six-piece polychrome porcelain wine set, incl. 
a tray, four cups and a wine jug. Marked with 
4-character mark Li Ling. China, 20th century. 
Diam. tray 18 cm. H. jug 20,5 cm. 

醴陵瓷茶具（一套）
底款：中国醴陵
制作年代：中国 20世纪
茶盘直径：约 18 cm
茶壶 高：20,5 cm   

€ 300 - 500

219
A bronze censer on bronze base. Marked with 
seal mark Zhengde. China, 19th century. With 
base. Weight (excl. base) ca. 2222 g. 
Diam. 15,5 cm. H. 9 cm. 

阿拉伯文鬲式炉（带铜底座）
底款：正德年制
制作年代：中国 19世纪
高: 9 cm
直径: 约 15,5 cm
重 : 约 2222 g 

€ 5.000 - 10.000
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tuesday   26 March 2019, 7.00 pm

Lot 301 - 343: Japanese swords and related objects.

301
Hirazukuri katana, nagasa 69,5 cm. Mu-mei. Blade mounted in restored soten kodogu with red 
lacquer. 

€ 2.500 - 3.000

305
Katana, Ietsugu, Nagasa 65 cm. Mei ‘Unshu Mori Ju Hakuryushi Fujiwara Letsugu’, dated February 
1856. Blade in shirasaya. With Koshirae with tsuba and Kozuka with Ko-katana. 

€ 4.000 - 6.000

307
Katana, nagasa 70,8 cm. Unsigned, probably Mihara school 15th century. 4 mekugi-ana. Blade 
mounted. 

€ 7.000 - 9.000

310
Katana, nagasa 69,5 cm. Mei,””Hizen Kuni j˚ Omi DaijÙ Fujiwara Tadahiro””, Province Hizen, 
17th century. Blade from the 2nd generation Tadayoshi school. Blade in original mount. 

€ 8.000 - 10.000

312
Katana, nagasa 69,8 cm. Mei,””BiyÙ Osafune Yokoyama Sukekane’, Dated Meiji 2 (1869). Blade 
in shirasaya, with restored mount. Literature: Japanese swords in Dutch collections by Han Bing 
Siong, no. 402

€ 2.500 - 3.000

321
Wakizashi, Toshiyoshi, nagasa 35,9 cm. Mei: Toshiyoshi Saku. Dated february 1836. 
Blade in shirasaya, with koshirae with fittings, ko-gatana missing.

€ 3.000 - 4.000
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tuesday   26 March 2019, 7.00 pm

Lot 401 - 543: Japanese netsuke and related objects.

402
Lot of three netsuke:
1) Ivory Takarabune with the seven lucky gods. Signed. H. 3 cm. 
2) Ivory Daikoku with bag, hammer, karako and rats. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory seven lucky gods with tree and deer. Signed. H. 2,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century. 

€ 200 - 300

403
Lot of three netsuke:
1) Ivory boat with Daikoku, Ebisu and Benten. Signed Gyokko. L. 5,5 cm. 
2) Ivory boat with Fukurokuju and two karako. Signed Ryuchin. L. 6 cm. 
3) Ivory boat with the seven lucky gods. Signed Mitsuyuki. L. 7,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century. 

€ 300 - 500

405
Lot of three netsuke:
1) Ivory boat with Ebisu, Daikoku and Benten. Signed Tomoyuki. H. 3 cm. 
2) Ivory Takarabune with the seven lucky gods. Signed Hogyoku. H. 4,5 cm. 
3) Ivory seven lucky gods with bag. Signed Minkoku. H. 3 cm. Japan, 19th century. 

€ 200 - 300

406
Ivory okimono netsuke of Takarabune 
with the seven lucky gods. 
Signed Gyomitsu. 
Japan, 19th century. H. 4,5 cm.
			 
			           € 200 - 300

417
Lot of five netsuke:
1) Ivory Daikoku with rice bag. H. 5,5 cm. 2) Horn Daikoku with rice bag. H. 6,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Daikoku with rice bag and loose rat. Signed Gyokuzan. H. 3,5 cm. 
4) Staghorn Daikoku with rice bag and karako. H. 7 cm. 
5) Staghorn Daikoku with rice bag. H. 5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century. 

€ 200 - 300

404
Ivory with paint and inlay netsuke of Daikoku with 
hammer. Signed Toshiyasu. 
Japan, 19th century. H. 3,5 cm.

€ 200 - 300

407
Lot of two okimono netsuke:
1) Ivory Takarabune with the seven lucky gods. Signed 
Gyokku. H. 4,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Takarabune with six lucky gods held by 
Daikoku. H. 6 cm. Japan, 19th century. 

€ 200 - 300
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605
A blue and white porcelain longneck vase 
with ribbed belly, decorated with a dragon 
and three reserves depicting flower vases 
and characters. Marked with 6-character mark 
Chenghua. China, Kangxi. H. 20,5 cm.

青花 云龙纹盘口瓶 
底款: 大明成化年制
制作年代: 中国 清代 康熙时期
高: 20,5 cm  

€ 1.000 - 1.500

608
A blue and white porcelain sleeve vase, decorated with bamboo, tree, birds and a poem. 
Dated 1652, Xi Xin Tang. Unmarked. Transition, China. H. 45 cm.

青花 “ 岁寒三友 “诗文筒瓶
制作年代：中国 17世纪 
高: 45 cm

€ 15.000 - 20.000

Wednesday   27 March 2019, 10.30 pm

Lot 601 - 1046: 
various Asian Art, including the Van ‘t Haaff Collection.

606
A pair of blue and white porcelain longneck vases, decorated with phoenix and peonies. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. H. 62 cm.

青花 凤凰牡丹纹油锤瓶 （一对）
制作年代: 中国 19世纪
高：62cm   		    							               € 2.000 - 3.000
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618
A blue and white vase, decorated with Shou 
Hsing on a mule surrounded by children with 
peaches and with a poem. Signed with seal 
marks on the belly. Marked with seal mark 
Hongxian. China, late 20th century. H. 22,5 cm. 

青花 寿星童子纹花瓶
底款: 洪宪年制
制作年代: 中国 20世纪后期
高: 22,5 cm

€ 500 - 1.000

664
A blue and white porcelain bowl, decorated 
with a mountainous river landscape. Unmarked. 
China, Transition. H. 17,5 cm. Diam. 22 cm. 

青花 山水纹缸
制作年代: 中国 17/18世纪
高: 17,5 cm
直径: 约 22 cm

€ 600 - 800

709
A large famille verte porcelain ‘warrior’ vase on 
wooden base. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. excl. base 51,5 cm.

五彩战争人物故事纹观音瓶（带木质底座）
制作年代: 中国 清代 康熙时期
高(不含底座)：51,5 cm

€ 10.000 - 15.000

710
A pair of two Millefleurs porcelain vases 
on wooden base. Marked with seal mark 
Qianlong. China, Republic. In wooden box. 
H. excl. base 23 cm.

百花不落地粉彩瓶 （一对）
带木质底座, 配锦盒
底款: 大清乾隆年制
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
高(不含底座): 23 cm

€ 800 - 1200

627
A large blue and white porcelain five-Piece garniture set, decorated with long Elizas. 
Marked with artemisia leaf. China, Kangxi. H. 42,5 - 46 cm.

青花 仕女图纹花瓶 (一套五件)
底款: 叶子款
制作年代: 中国 康熙时期
高: 42,5 - 46 cm

€ 15.000 - 20.000
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739
A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with 
dragons in relief. The handles in the shape of 
dragons. Some dragons with moving eyes. 
Marked with seal mark Qianlong and blind 
stamp. China, 19th century. H. 28,5 cm.

彩釉堆龙纹双龙耳葫芦瓶
底款: 大清乾隆年制
制作年代: 中国 19世纪
高: 28,5 cm

€ 2.000 - 3.000

830
A famille verte porcelain bowl with handles, 
decorated with flowers, butterflies and birds. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. L. 31 cm.

粉彩 蝴蝶花鸟纹瓷盆
制作年代: 中国清代 康熙时期
长: 31 cm

€ 2.500 - 2.700

831
Lot of four famille rose tureens, decorated with 
flowers, vases and scrolls. Unmarked. 
China, 18th century. H. 20 cm. 

粉彩 花卉纹盖盅 (一组四个)
制作年代: 中国 18世纪
高:   约20 cm 

€ 4.500 - 5.000

859
A celadon glazed sculpture of a mythical beast 
on pedestal. Unmarked. China, probably Sung. 
With certificate. H. 20,5 cm. L. 18 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Stuttgart in 1970.

龙泉窑 神兽摆件 （带证书）
制作年代： 可能宋代 或之后
高：20,5 cm
长：约 18 cm 
出处：1970年购于德国斯图加特

€ 2.000 - 3.000

871
A Yixing teapot, decorated with dragons and 
clouds in relief. Unmarked. China, 18th century. 
H. 14 cm. 

宜兴 云龙纹紫砂提梁壶
制作年代：中国 18世纪
高：14 cm

€ 800 - 1.000

810
A polychrome porcelain cup, decorated with a figure, rooster, chicken, flowers and a poem. 
Marked with seal mark Qianlong. China, 19th century. H. 7 cm. Diam. 8,5 cm.

斗彩鸡缸杯
底款: 大清乾隆仿古
制作年代: 中国 19世纪
高: 7 cm
直径: 约 8,5 cm				   € 500 - 700

Front Back
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873
A square gilt metal-mounted Yixing teapot, 
decorated with dragons chasing burning 
pearls. The handle in the shape of a arc and 
the spout with a hingled lid. Unmarked. 
China, ca. 1700. H. 16 cm.

宜兴 大鹅钮双龙赶珠纹铜嘴铜包边提梁壶
制作年底: 约 中国 17世纪
高: 16 cm

€ 1.500 - 2.000

876
A bronze censer with relief decor of dragons 
and clouds. 
The handles in the shape of animal heads. 
The base with relief decor of dragons. 
Marked with seal mark Nei Tan Jiao She 
and seal stamp. 
China, Ming, 
17th century. 
Weight ca. 1841 g. 
L. 20 cm. H. 9 cm. 

青铜 云龙纹兽首耳香炉
底款：” 内坛郊社 “
制作年代：中国 明朝 17世纪
长：约 20 cm
高：9 cm
重：约 1841 g

€ 1.000 - 1.500

877
A bronze incense burner on wooden base in 
organic fungus shape. 
The handles in the shape of Fo-dogs. 
The body with swastika-, meander-, and flower 
bands. The legs with mythical 
heads ending in dragon feet 
holding a ball. Marked Xuande. 
China, 19th century. 
H. excl. wooden base 49 cm. 

天狗桐香炉（带木质底座）
底款：” 大明宣德三年工部官吴邦佐监督造 “
制作年代：中国 19世纪 
高(不含木质底座)：49 cm

€ 4.000 - 6.000

978
Reverse painting on glass, depicting children 
playing blindman’s buff. Marked with 
2-character mark. In rosewood frame. China, 
19th century. Dim. 44 x 65 cm. 

Provenance: ex. coll. Paul and Nanny Brinkman, 
Amsterdam. 

玻璃背面画 “ 庭院婴戏图 “
印章： “  明斋 “         “  燦庭 “
年代: 中国 19世纪
高: 44 cm   
长: 65 cm
出处：阿姆斯特丹 
Paul and Nanny Brinkman   旧藏

€ 800 - 1.200

897
A six-piece silver tea service, incl. teapot, 
milk jug, tea caddy, sugar jar, spoon vase and 
serving tray. All decorated with dragons in high 
relief with partly loose whiskers. Maker Cheong 
Shing (21, Nanking Road, Shanghai), 
China, ca. 1905-1940. 
Tot. weight ca. 3.7 kg. L. tray 54,5 cm. 

银质 云龙纹茶具,包括:茶壶,糖罐,茶盘等。
底款：Cheong Shing 怡安
银托盘 长：54,5 cm
制作年代: 中国 约1905-1940
总重: 约3,7kg

€ 2.500 - 3.000

920
A polychrome Peking glass porcelain vase, 
decorated with playing children, Fu and 
Shou signs, flowers and bats. Marked with 
4-character mark Qianlong. 
China, 20th century. H. 16 cm.

粉彩 珐琅瓷开窗婴戏图花瓶
底款: 乾隆年制
制作年代: 中国 20世纪
高: 16 cm

€ 900 - 1.200
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891
A bronze bottle shaped Hu vase with slender 
neck and cover. 
China, Han, 206 BC - AD 220 or later. H. 41 cm. 

Provenance: bought in January 1997.

活链提梁铜壶
制作年代: 中国 汉代(公元前206年－公元220年) 
或之后
高: 41 cm
出处: 购于1997年一月

€ 800 - 1.200

Wednesday   27 March 2019, afternoon

Important pieces from the Van ‘t Haaff Collection
 

My husband, Pieter Anne van ‘t Haaff (1928-2018), who passed away last year, 
started collecting Asian antiques in the 1970’s, when he met 

the Dutchman Benny Rustenburg in Nepal (a wellknown dealer in Asian Art). 
From the 1980’s onwards, our many travels to India, Thailand, Nepal, Cambodia and China 

increased our interest and knowledge, reinforced by several meetings with Benny and his 
partner Lola, whenever they were in Amsterdam. 

 
In 1996 we met Benny and Lola in China and traveled in and around Xi’an and Luoyang, 
visiting museums and other interesting places and based on that knowledge we increased our 
collection. We learned a lot from Benny and many pieces were bought from him. Because of 

space requirements I am selling this collection and I hope that others 
will enjoy the beauty of these pieces. 

 
Marieke de Mooij

先夫Pieter Anne van’t  Haaff （1928-2018），从1970年代开始对亚洲古董艺术品产生了强烈的兴趣
并开始了收藏。在尼泊尔的旅游过程中我们有幸遇到了在当地经营织锦纺织厂的荷兰商人Benny 

Rustenburg。Benny不仅对亚洲古董收藏很有建树，同时也是一名亚洲艺术品的知名经销商。

1980年代开始，Pieter与我旅游漫步于印度，泰国，尼泊尔，柬埔寨和中国各地，丰富多彩的旅游经
历不仅增加了我们的见识，也更加引起了我们对亚洲古董的兴趣。回到荷兰之后，我们在阿姆斯特

丹与Benny 及其他的合作伙伴Lola有了多次会晤，把我们想收集亚洲古董的想法和他们分享之后，得
到了诸多建议和相关知识，为我们之后的收藏开了一个好头和基础。

1996年，Pieter与我在中国同Benny和Lola，特地在西安和洛阳等地进行了深度旅游，重点参观了当地
博物馆和其他诸多有历史渊源的地方，在此过程中，我们进一步丰富了我们的藏品，也从Benny身上

学到了更多，并从他那里也买了一部分的古董。

2018年，我的丈夫Pieter Anne van’t  Haaff过世，鉴于家里空间有限，更为了那些懂得欣赏与感受得
到我们收藏的美的人，我把它们委托于Zeeuws Veilinghuis进行拍卖。希望我们的收藏在其他藏家的

手里得到延续。

Marieke de Mooij

1013
A bronze bell, Bo Zhong. Late spring and autumn period, early 5th century BC or later. 
Weight ca. 3635 g. H. 25 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1996.

双龙铜铃
制作年代: 春秋时期 (约公元前5世纪) 或之后
高: 25 cm 
重: 约 3635 g

€ 8.000 - 10.000
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1014
Lot of two pottery sculptures, depicting a nude 
man and woman. 
China, western Han, 188 BC - AD 6 or later. 
H. 51 - 61 cm.

男女陶俑 (一组两个)
制作年代: 中国 西汉(公元前188－公元6年) 或之
后
高: 51 - 61 cm

€ 1.500 - 2.000

1023
A painted grey pottery Cocoon or Yadan Hu. 
Western Han, 206 BC - AD 8 or later. H. 25 cm. 
L. 30,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1993.

彩绘 茧形陶壶
制作年代: 西汉时期 (约公元前206 － 公元8年) 或
之后
高: 25 cm
长: 约 30,5 cm
出处: 购于1993年

€ 800 - 1.000

1024
A grey earthenware sculpture of a horse. China, 
early western Han or later. H. 29,5 cm. L. 36 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1993.

彩绘 陶马
制作年代: 中国 西汉时期 (公元前206年－公元8
年) 或之后
高: 29,5 cm
长: 36 cm
出处: 购于1993年

€ 1.500 - 2.000

1026
A bronze boshanlu incense burner. The handle 
of the lid in the shape of a dragon. The foot 
with three dragons in relief. 

China, Han / Warring States Period or later.  

H. 18 cm. Diam. 10 cm

铜 龙纹博山熏炉
制作年代: 中国 汉代(公元前202年－公元220年)/
战国时期, 或之后
高: 18 cm 
直径: 约 10 cm

€ 1.000 - 2.000

1027
A metal belt hook. L. 10 cm. Weight ca. 58 g. 
Added a bronze belt hook with polychrome 
decor. China, Han-dynasty or later. L. 15,5 cm. 
Weight ca. 152 g. 

铁带钩			  彩绘铜带钩
长: 10 cm 		  长: 15,5 cm
重: 约 58 g		  重: 约 152 g

€ 800 - 1.000

1028
A gray pottery sculpture of a black painted 
horse. China, early western 
Han, 206 BC - AD 8 or later. 
H. 52 cm. L. 37 cm. 

Provenance: bought in January 1996. 

黑色陶马
制作年代: 中国 西汉时期(公元前206年－公元8
年) 或之后
高: 52 cm
长: 37 cm
出处: 购于1996年一月

€ 3.000 - 4.000
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1029
An unglazed red pottery fat lady, with traces of 
polychrome. China, Tang, 8th/9th century. 

Added the report on thermoluminescence 
analysis by: Research Laboratory for archeology 
and the History of art (6 Keble road, Oxford), 
Made on sample: 766U52 dated, 1 Augustus 
1996. Stating that the sample date is between 
900 and 1500 years ago. H. 35,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1996. 

这尊陶制曾有过加彩痕迹的唐女俑，中国唐
代，8/9世纪。

具备来自于牛津市肯布街6号(6 Keble Road, 
Oxford)的“考古学与艺术史研究实验室”出示的
热释光分析报告，样本制作编号：766U52，日
期为1996年8月1日，证明了这尊唐女俑制作于
1500 至900年前. 
高: 35,5 cm.

€ 1.500 - 2.000

1030
A red pottery sculpture of a trihorn (tomb 
guardian). China, eastern Han / western Jin, 
early 3rd/4th century, or later. 
H. 17 cm. L. 30 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1994.

陶制 彩绘镇墓兽
制作年代: 中国 东汉／西晋(3至4世纪) 或之后
高: 17 cm
长: 约30 cm
出处 购于1994年

€ 800 - 1.000

1031
A bronze belt hook with inlay. China, Warring 
States or later. L. 10,5 cm.  

铜质 瑞兽花卉纹带钩
制作年代: 中国 战国时期或之后
长: 10,5 cm

€ 800 - 1.000

1032
A bronze tripod covered Ding. The body with 
two handles, the lid with three rings. China, 
western Han, 206 BC - AD 8 or later. H. 16 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1993. 

三足铜鼎
制作年代: 中国 西汉(公元前206年－公元8年) 或
之后
高: 16 cm     
出处: 购于1993年

€ 1.500 - 2.000

1033
A bronze Jiadou. The lid with decorations in 
relief. China, Han or later. H. 14 cm. 

Provenance: bought in February 1996. 

铜 鐎斗
制作年代: 中国 汉代或之后
高: 14 cm       
出处: 购于1996年2月

€ 2.000 - 3.000

1035
A gray pottery sculpture of an ox and cart. 
China, eastern Han or northern Wei, 2nd - 4th 
century or later. H. 20,5 cm. L. 38 cm.  

灰陶 牛拉车
制作年代: 中国 东汉／北魏(公元2－4世纪) 或之
后
高: 20,5 cm       
长: 38 cm

€ 1.000 - 2.000

1038
A bronze Dilianghu or Jiao zun. China, western 
Han, 206 BC - AD 8 or later. H. 19,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1996. 

铜制 活链提梁卣
制作年代: 中国 西汉(公元前206－公元8年) 或之后
高: 19,5     
出处: 购于1996年

€ 1.000 - 1.500
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1040
A bronze Xishen Wenlu wine warmer. China, 
Han, 206 BC - AD 220 or later. H. 11,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1996.

铜质 “四神” 温酒炉
制作年代: 中国 汉(公元前206－公元220) 或之后
高: 11,5 cm
出处: 购于1996年

€ 1.500 - 2.000

1041
A bronze Ding or Dui, decorated with stamped 
waffle pattern. The body with two handles, the 
lid with three rings. China, Warring States - 
early Han, 5th - 2nd century BC or later. 
H. 17,5 cm. 

三足铜鼎
制作年代: 战国／汉早期(公元前5－2 世纪) 或之后
高: 17,5 cm 

€ 2.000 - 3.000

1043
An unglazed white clay sculpture of a lokopala,  
guardian king. 
China, Tang, 726 - 750 or later. 
H. 85 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1995.

陶制 “ 天王俑 “
制作年代: 中国 唐代 726－750 或之后
高: 85 cm
出处：购于1995年香港

€ 3.000 - 4.000

1046
A square shaped bronze Fanghu or 
Fangzhong. China, Han, 206 BC - AD 220 or 
later. H. 40,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1997. 

铜质 双兽耳四方尊瓶
制作年代: 中国 汉代(公元前206－公元220年) 或
之后
高: 40,5 cm       
出处: 购于1997年

€ 800 - 1.000

1039
A bronze iron implement, decorated with a dragon on the handle. 
China, Han, 206 BC - AD 220 or later. L. 32 cm. 

Provenance: bought in 1993. 

铜制 龙首柄熨斗
制作年代: 中国 汉(公元前206－公元220年) 或之后
长: 32 cm
出处: 购于1993年					        € 800 - 1.000
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CATALOGUE
(all lots of the auction)

All lots marked with *
 are shown in the highlight section of this catalogue.

CHINESE DYNASTIES AND PERIODS

Xia 				    2100  - 1600    BC
 

Shang 				    1600  -  1100   BC

Zhou				    1100  -    256   BC

Qin 		    	   	   221  -    206   BC

Han 		  	  	   206  -    220 

Zes				     	   220  -    581 

Sui				     	   581  -    618

Tang			     	   618  -    906

Vijf				     	   907  -    960

Liao 		    	   	   907  -  1125

Song		    	  	   960  -  1279

Jin 					    1115  -  1234

Yuan 				    1279  -  1368

Ming				    1368  -  1644

	 Hongwu			   1368  -  1398
	 Yongle				   1403  -  1424
	 Xuande				   1426  -  1435
	 Chenghua			   1465  -  1487
	 Hongzhi			   1488  -  1505
	 Zhengde			   1506  -  1521
	 Jiajing				    1522  -  1566
	 Longqing			   1567  -  1572
	 Wanli				    1573  -  1616
	 Tianqi				    1621  -  1627
	 Chongzhen			   1628  -  1644
	
Qing				    1644  -  1911

	 Shunzhi			   1644  -  1661
	 Kangxi				   1662  -  1722
	 Yongzheng			   1723  -  1735
	 Qianlong			   1736  -  1795
	 Jiaqing				   1796  -  1820
	 Daoguang			   1821  -  1850
	 Xianfeng			   1851  -  1861
	 Tongzhi			   1862  -  1874
	 Guangxu			   1875  -  1908
	 Xuantong			   1909  -  1911

Republic				    1912  -  1949
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A flambé glazed porcelain vase. 

Marked. 2) flambé glazed. Both 

A pair of flambé glazed porcelain 

A pair of flambé glazed porcelain 

A pair of polychrome cloisonné 
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A large polychrome cloissoné vase 

ô-suriage Bizen-den, Probably 
Ishidô school, early 17th century. 

"...Chôunsai Tsunatoshi". 2 

Mei,"Hizen Kuni jû Omi Daijô 

Katana, nagasa 69,8 cm. Mei,"Biyô 

Mei,"Shinano Kuni jû Miyairi 
Kiyohira Saku", Shôwa 58 (1983). 

(Kiku-mon) "Bitchû-no-Kami 
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"Bushû Edo Fujiwara Kunimasa", 

"Settsu jû Fujiwara Kunisada". 

cm. Mei: Echizen (no) Kuni Jû 

*
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with saké bowl. Signed. H. 2 cm. 4) 

Shojo with saké dish and jar. H. 3 
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Signed Hômin. H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 

Signed Hôgyoku. H. 3 cm. Japan, 

saké. Signed Gyokkusai. L. 4,5 cm. 
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Ichigatô. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Ivory Hotei 
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Christiaan J.A. Jörg, pag. 84, image 

*
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Porselein' by Jörg. et al. of the *
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Christiaan J.A. Jörg, pag. 84, image 

*
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A pair of polychrome cloisonné *
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A hexagonal Kutani porcelain saké 

A famille verte café au lait ground 
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A diverse lot of café au lait 

*

*
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A flambé porcelain vase. 

A flambé porcelain vase. 

A flambé porcelain miniature vase 

*

*
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cloisonné vase with ribbed belly, 

A pair of polychrome cloisonné 
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*

*

*



90 91

*



92 93



94 95

*



96 97

360 g. 3) a cloisonné sculpture of 
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Lee Man Fong (1913-1988)
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